Chevron Environmental Pana Thurman
Management Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-9559

Fax 925-842-8370

May 3, 2005 Chevronlexaco

(date)

Alameda County Health Care Services . Vs i

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 G v

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 o P

N e R

i .

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-0917 -{s,ﬁ

Address: 5280 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

I have reviewed the attached report titled Request for Reduction in Groundwater Sampling
and dated __ May 3, 2005 .

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

CuCi

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



Chevron Environmental Dana Thurman
Management Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-9559

Fax 925-842-8370

May’'2, 2005

ChevronTexaco

P

Alameda County Health Care Services L e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Lo
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Address:5280 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated April 11, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Yz

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

111 Citrus Avenue

Suite 9

Rocklin, CA 95677

Tel (916) 630-1855

Fax (916) 630-1856

May 3, 2005
Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Request for Reduction in Groundwater Sampling T
Chevron Service Station 9-0917 R
5280 Hopyard Road & f
Pleasanton, California )
R0439

Dear Mr. Chan;

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this request for redue‘i:(‘:e‘);n
in groundwater sampling on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company
(ChevronTexaco). Based on the review of the attached Gettler-Ryan Inc. Groundwaier
Monitoring and Sampling Report, First Quarter Event of March 11, 2005, Cambria requests a
reduction in sampling frequency in monitoring well MW-7 and a discontinuance of sampling
in monitoring wells MW-4, MW-8, and MW-9.

TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and BTEX have been reported at low concentrations
in wells MW-4, MW-8, and MW-9. MTBE was reported in well MW-8 only once on March
26, 1999; and concentrations in well MW-4 have declined to near the non-detectable limit
since June 6, 2003. Based on these data and the location of the wells, we recommend MW-4,
MW-8, and MW-9 be reduced to monitoring only.

Additionally, Cambria recommends the sampling frequency in MW-7 be reduced from
quarterly to annually, because concentrations have been below the laboratory detection limit

since June 1997, when monitoring began.




Mr. Barney Chan
May 3, 2005

CAMBRIA

Closing
We look forward to making these changes for the next sampling event. Please contact Reijo

Ratilainen (ex. 113) or Sara Giorgi (ex. 103) at 916.630.1855 if you have any questions or
comments.

Simcerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Reijo Ratilainen
e Staff jeo]ojst

David W. Herzog PG, #7211
Senior Project Geologist

ce: Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236,

San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB — San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400,
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Dan Christopoulos, Christopoulos Properties, 43 Panaramic Way,
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road, Suite 160,
Orinda, CA 94563

Mr. Bill Hurtido, Accor North America, 4001 International Parkway,
Carrollton, TX 75007

Attached: Gettler-Ryan’s First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report.
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(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. "o

—

TRANSMITTAL April 11,200

eiand

G-R #385242
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12
Rocklin, California 95677
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0917
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5280 Hopyard Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Pleasanton, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61H-1959
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 April 11, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 11, 2005

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 29, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

¢c:  Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Dan Christopoulos, Christopoulos Properties, 43 Panoramic Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94595-1605
Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road, Suite 160, Orinda, CA 94563
Mr. Bill Hurtido, Accor North America, 4001 International Parkway, Carroliton, TX 75007
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay

Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-0917-DT  §747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 ¢ Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = {916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707} 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

April 11,2005
G-R Job #385242

Mr. Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 11, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Thurman:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R' Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). '

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

" Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certiﬁe& laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

i Mot

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Aftachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, GA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 * Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170  Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowall Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « {(707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 785-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-4 .
09/16/91 327.28 317.69 . 9.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' -
01/22/92 327.28 317.79 049 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 R
03/26/92 327.28 318.39 3.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/92 327.28 318.06 9,22 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/92 327.28 317.93 9.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 -
12/30/92 327.28 319.00 8.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ‘ <0.5 .-
03/22/93 327.28 319.03 8.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/14/93 327.28 318.12 9.16 - - - - - -
07/25/93 327.28 318.18 9,10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 327.28 318.58 8.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <D.5 -
12/28/93 327.28 317.38 9.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 _ <0.5 0.5 -
03/21/94 327.28 318.03 9.25 <50 1.0 2.0 0.5 1.9 ‘ -
06/07/94 32728 318.23 9.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/94 327.28 318.31 8.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/94 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 1.1 0.8 2.7 --
03/06/95 327.28 318.26 9,02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 327.28 318.47 8.81 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/95 327.28 318.00 9.28 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -
12/16/95 327.28 319.42 7.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
03/28/96 327.28 318.94 8.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
06/28/96 327.28 318.79 8.49 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92
09/26/96 327.28 318.84 8.44 - - - - - -
12/30/96 327.28 319.10 8.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100
03/13/97 327.28 318.43 8.85 - - - - - -
06/30/97 327.28 318.79 8.49 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330
09/30/97 326.93 318.32 8.61 - - - - - -
12/31/97 326.93 318.40 8.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
04/02/98 326.93 317.98 8.95 - - - —— - -
06/29/98 326.93 318.21 8.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
09/16/98 326.93 317.59 9.34 - - - - - -
12/23/98 326.93 318.18 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
03/26/99 326.93 317.79 9.14 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 303
06/25/99 326.93 317.72 9.21 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 228/237"
9-0917.x1s/#385242 |

As of 03/11/05



_ Tablel .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0917 g
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-4 {(cont)
09/16/99 326.93 317.01 9.92 - - - - - -
12/15/99 326.93 318.32 .61 <50 <f0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310
03/07/00 326.93 31859 834 - - - - -
06/19/00 326.93 318.84 8.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370
09/18/00 326.93 318.21 8.72 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0,500 326
12/01/00 326.93 318.03 2.90 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 478
03/13/0) 326.93 318.96 1.97 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0,500 9.53
06/01/01 326,93 318.62 .31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/1<2.0
09/07/01 326.94 31849 8.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <l.5 400
12/05/01 326.94 319.44 7.50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 350
03/26/02 326.94 318.96 7.98 <50 : <50 <0.50 <0.50 <lL.5 340
06/14/02 326.94 319.10 7.84 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 290
09/20/02 326.94 319.66 7.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.5 420
12/12/02 326.94 320.18 6.76 <50 <(,50 <0.50 <1.50 <1.5 43/427
03/07/03 326.94 320.78 6.16 <50 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.,50 <1.5 550/4307
06/06/03* " 326.94 321.33 5.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
09/05/03° 326.94 319.29 7.65 <50 <0.5 <1).5 <(0.5 <0.5 1
12/15/03° 326.94 319.63 7.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
03/15/04° 326.94 319.02 7.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 326.94 318.69 8.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17
09/02/04° 326.94 119.55 739 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
11/30/04° 326.94 319.66 7.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° 326.94 321.03 5.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.7
MW-5
09/16/91 327.82 317.76 10.06 12,000 4,000 29 1,600 92 -
01/22/92 327.82 317.24 10.58 44,000 2,000 320 5,700 2,400 -
03/26/92 327.82 318.64 9.18 39,000 3,200 210 5,700 2,400 -
06/05/92 327.82 317.92 9950 28,000 3,800 140 4,000 2,000 -
05/23/92 327.82 317.85 9.97 40,000 2,000 290 2,900 1,800 -
12/30/92 327.82 319.02 8.80 44,000 9,000 190 3,100 1,600 -
03/22/93 327.82 318.49 9.33 43,000 6,500 170 2,400 2,400 -
9-0917 xIs/#385242 2

As of 03/11/05 .




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW.-5 {cont)

06/14/93 327.82
07/25/93 327.82
09/23/93 327.82
12/28/93 327.82
03/21/94 327.82
06/07/94 327.82
10/07/94 327.82
12/29/94 327.82
03/06/95 327.82
06/14/95 327.82
09/14/95 327.82
12/16/95 327.82
03/28/96 327.82
06/28/96 327.82
09/26/96 327.82
12/30/96 327.82
03/13/97 327.82
06/30/97 327.82
10/01/97 327.82
12/31/97 327.82
04/02/98 327.82
06/29/98 327.82
09/16/98 327.82
12/23/98 32782
03/26/99* 327.82
06/25/99 327.82
09/16/99 327.82
12/15/99 327.82
03/07/00 327.82
06/19/00° 327.82
09/18/00™° 327.82
12/01/00° 327.82
03/13/01° 32782

2-0917.xIs/#385242

318.04
318.10
318.40
318.15
3is.1
318.10
31827
317.90
31850
318.41
317.30
319.48
318.09
318.37
317.95
J18.82
318.33
31819
318.08
318.34
317.44
317.79
318.84
318.00
318.26
INACCESSIBLE
317.51
317.52
318.2%
318,90
318.18
318.05
318.67

9.78
9.72
9.42
9.67
9.71
9.72
9.55
9.92
9.32
9.41
10.52
8.34
9.73
9.45
9.87
9.00
9.49
9.63
9.74
9.48
10.38
10.03
3.98
9.82
9.56

- 10.31

10.30
9.53
8.92
9.64
9.77
9.15

43,000
44,000
56,000
48,000
42,000
15,000
45,000
40,000
42,000
26,000
35,000
30,000
26,000
15,000
34,000
13,000
11,000
27,000
34,000
27,000
16,000
9,700
5,100
25,300
8,850
10,000
18,700
1,000°
924°
<50.0
333

45
640
590
600
480

41
460
210
170

85
<0.5
160

60

59
120

34

19
120
130

65
<30

52

18
58.4
203

33
95.6
34

<5.00
<0.500
0.803

52
83.1
<5.,00
2.07

As of 03/11/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

TPH-

MW-5 (cont)
06/01/01° 327.82 377 10.11 130 36 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 7.81<2.0
09/07/01° 327.82 31843 9.39 2,600 330 <10 200 - 12 14
12/95/01 327.82 319.57 8.25 25,000 730 36 2,900 650 <25
03/26/02 327.82 319.44 8.38 25,000 1,500 3 2,100 400 <100
06/14/02 327.82 320.18 7.64 27,000 900 52 2,400 320 <50
09/20/02 327.82 32045 7.37 26,000 450 50 2,400 1,100 <100
12/12/02 327.82 320.33 7.49 23,000 260 32 1,900 1,100 <50/<2’
03/07/03 327.82 320.38 7.44 21,000 270 39 2,000 1,100 <25/<t’
06/06/03° 327.82 321.10 6.72 1,700 22 3 190 140 <0.5
09/05/03° 327.82 318.90 8.92 20,000 170 23 - 1,200 1,100 <2
12/15/03° 327.82 319.47 8.35 22,000 240 23 1,300 970 <l
03/15/04° 327.82 318.80 9.02 17,000 150 20 1,400 790 <]
06/14/04° 327.82 319.45 8.37 15,000 100 12 1,300 730 <1
09/02/04° 327.82 319.92 7.90 12,000 81 12 960 600 <3
11/30/04° 327.82 319.62 8.20 13,000 54 8 750 280 <l
03/11/05° 327.82 320.41 741 11,000 50 5 810 120 <1
MW.-6
09/16/91 328.48 317.87 10.61 6,200 1,300 3.9 550 78 -
01/22/92 328.48 318.18 10.30 18,000 2,800 48 2,000 440 --
03/26/92 J28.48 318.98 9.50 21,000 3,300 17 2,100 300 -
06/05/92 32848 318.14 . 10.34 14,000 2,800 9.2 1,800 270 -
09/23/92 32848 317.92 10.56 19,000 1,000 40 1,200 230 -
12/30/92 328.48 J18.71 9.75 15,000 1,100 <5.0 1,000 77 -
03/22/93 ' 328.48 319 9.27 15,000 1,300 - 10 770 220 -
06/14/93 328.48 ‘ 318.33 10.15 - - -- - -- -
07/25/93 328.48 318.23 10.25 6,400 630 <2.5 440 6.0 -
09/23/93 328.48 318.31 10.17 9.500 1,000 23 690 1o -
12/28/93 328.48 317.96 10.52 ’ 11,000 850 31 730 48 -
03/21/94 328.48 318.20 10.28 5,700 " 380 10 270 22 -
06/07/94 328.48 318.20 10.28 5,300 600 4.4 370 26 --
10/07/94 328.48 318.06 10.42 2,600 - 270 - <50 110 <5.0 -
9-0917.x1s/4385242 4

As of 03/11/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resalts

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 (cont)
12/29/94
03/06/95
06/14/95
09/14/95
12/16/95
03/28/96
06/28/96
09/26/96
12/30/96
03/13/97
06/30/97
10/01/97
12131197
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/9%
03/26/99*
06/25/99
09/16/99
12/£5/99
03/07/00
06/19/00°
09/18/00™°
12401 /007
03/1301°
06/01/01°
09/07/01"
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02

9-0917.x1s/4385242

328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
327.82
327.82
327.82
127.82
3127.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83

318.23
319.12
31837
318.21
319.21
319.13
318.70
319.02
319,45
318.76
318.81
318.53
317.61
318.86
31845
318,60
317,51
317.91
317.50
317.28
31933
318.60
31842
317.74
317.56
318.53
317.24
317.92
319.02
318.90
318.97
319.83
319.83

10.25
5.36
i0.11
10.27
9.27
9.35
978
9.46
9.03
9.72
9.67
9.29
10.21
3.96
9.37
922
10,31
9.51
10.32
10.54
8.49
9.22
9.40
10.08
1026
9.29
10.58
9.91
8.81
8.93
8.86
8.00
8.00

4,500
4,100
2,800
3,100
1,900
1,000
950
1,100
3,200
2,000
470
1,500
1,500
760
340
340
390
1,310
' 856
<50
1,400
1,200
160"
234°
79.5°
180
280"
1,200
1,600
590
740
770
780

560
480
180
370
210
120
10
120
260
250
<0.5
120
79
48
29
18
5.4
132
374
1.19
110
97.9
1.4
<0.500
1.74
<0.500
4.1
70
45
6.0
15
9%
57

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
0.8
i.6
2.3
<0.5
1.2
34
<2.5
23
<2.5
i4
1.2
18.5
5.2
<0.5
<5.0
2.16
0.73
1.72
<0.500
<0.500
0.62
<0.50
<2.0
<0.50
<{0.50
1.9
<0.50

360
290_
110
250
76
64 -
44
48
120
110
<0.5
27
28
9.9
7.1
5.6
0.58
385
10.7
<0.5
35
44 8
5.4
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
42
26
<0.50
<0.50
0.71
<0.50

<5.0
20
6.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<25
<1.0
<2.5
<1.0
1.2
1.88
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.25
24
<0.500
<0_500
<0.500
<0.50
1.9
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<l.5

<13
<50
22
17
23
<5.0
<5.0
20
<12
15
18
18
15
19.1
<2.0/<5.0'
<50
37
26
7.9
<5.00
<5.00
<0.500
25/<2.0°
<2.5
<15
<25
<25
<25
<2.5/<2
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results 5
Chevron Service Station #9-0917 E
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 (cont)

03/07/03 327.83 320,05 7.78 1,100 130 <0.50 19 <l.5 <2.5/<0.5"
06/06/03° 327.83 320.79 7.04 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° 327.83 318.79 9.04 390 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
12/15/03° 327.83 319.24 8.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° 327.83 318.92 .91 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 327.83 318.62 9.21 700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9
09/02/04° 327.83 319.14 8.69 610 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ 15
11/30/04° 327.83 T 31928 8.55 290 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
03/11/05° 327.83 320.57 7.26 720 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 56
MwW-7

06/17/97 326.37 318,32 8.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 326.37 318.78 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 326.37 318.49 7.88 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 326.37 319.06 7.31 <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 326.37 318.39 7.98 <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/16/98 326.37 318.55 7.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 326.37 318.37 2.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 326.37 318.43 7.94 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/25/99 326.37 318.65 7.72 <50 <0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 326,37 317.61 8.76 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 326.37 318.42 7.95 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 326.37 319.38 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
06/19/00 326.37 31864 7.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/18/00° 326.37 318.21 8.16 <50.0 <(,500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <500
12/01/00 326.37 317.06 9.31 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <5.00
03/13/01 326.37 ‘ 318.65 7.72 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.10
06/01/01 326.37 - 318.40 7.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2,5/<2,07
09/07/01 326.37 318.61 776 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
12/05/01 326.37 318.99 7.38 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25
03/26/02 326.37 318.96 7.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
06/14/02 326.37 318.85 7.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-0917.x1s/#385242
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917 B
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-7 (cont}
09/20/02 326.37 319.65 6.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5
12/12/02 376.37 31918 7.19 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <].5 <2.5/<2’
03/07/03 326.37 319.48 . 6.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 <2.5/<0.5’
06/06/03° 326.37 319.62 6.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° 326.37 318.75 7.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° 326.37 _ 319.16 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° 326.37 318.48 7.89 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 326.37 318.56 7.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/04° 326.37 318.59 7.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
11/30/04° 326.37 318.67 7.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05° 326.37 32014 6.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MW-8 : :
06/17/97 325.89 318.15 7.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 325.89 318.16 7.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 325.89 318.27 7.62 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.89 318.48 " 7.41 <50 <0.5 1.3 0.67 3.5 <2.5
06/29/98 325.89 317.98 7.91 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/16/98 325.89 318.42 7.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 325.89 318.28 7.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 325.89 316.81 9.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.01
06/25/99 325.89 315,94 9.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 325.89 316.00 9.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 325.89 317.14 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 325.89 317.11 8.78 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

©06/19/00 325.89 318.34 7.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <2.5
09/18/00 325.89 317.64 8.25 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.89 317.45 8.44 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.89 318.32 157 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.89 317.97 7.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0°
09/07/01 325.89 318.11 7.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <L$ <2.5
12/05/01 325.89 318.57 7.32 <50 <0.50 <(),50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5

3-0017.x1s/4385242 7
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-8 (cont)
03/26/02 325.89 318.18 7.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
06/14/02 325.89 318.24 7.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.§ <25
09/20/02 325.89 318.53 736 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
12/12/02 325.89 319.00 6.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
03/07/03 325.89 318.94 6.95 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <l.5 <2.5/<0.5"
06/06/03° 325.89 319.09 6.80 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° 325.89 317.24 .65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° 325.89 317.62 8.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04" 325.89 318.64 7.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
06/14/04° 325.89 318.03 7.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/04° 325.89 318.05 7.84 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/04° 325,89 318.16 7.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/05" 325.89 319.46 6.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9
06/20/97 325.73 317.88 7.85 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/97 325.73 318.10 .63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12431097 325.73 318.53 7.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.73 318.52 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/98 125.73 315.31 10.42 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/98 325.73 315.99 974 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 325.73 117.59 8.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/99 325.73 317.62 8.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
06/25/99 325.73 318.28 7.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <2.0
09/16/99 325.73 316.87 - 886 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 325.73 317.93 7.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/67/00 325.73 _ 31837 7.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 325.73 318.39 7.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/18/00 325.73 317.61 8.12 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5,00
12/01/00 325.73 317.46 8.27 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.73 318.34 7.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.73 317.92 7.81 <50 <0.50 -<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0
9-0917.x1s/#385242 8 A n
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-% (cont)
09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03"
09/05/03°
12/15/03°
03/15/04°
06/14/04°
09/02/04°
11/30/04°
03/11/05

MW-1
07/12/89
08/02/89
10/24/89
03/12/90
03/26/90
06/22/90
09/11/90
04/18/91
ABANDONED

MWw.-2

07/17/89
08/02/8%
10/24/89
03/12/90

9-0917.x1s/#385242

325.73
32573
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
32573
32573
325.73
325.73
325.73

32648 -

326.48
326048
326.48
32648
32648
326.48
326.48

327.53
327.53
327.53
327.53

317.53
318.58
318.47
318.62
31874
318.92
318.95
319.09
318.30
318.65
31843
318.28
318.48
318.62
319.44

318.38
318.97
318.07
318.34
318.17
318.35
318.34

31848
318.29
317.46

8.18
7.15
7.26
7.11
6.99
6.81
6.78
6.64
7.43
7.08
7.30
7.45
7.25
7.11
6.29

8.10
7.51
8.41
8.14
.31
8.14
§.02

9.05
9.24
10.07

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50

100

<50
140

<50

<50
77

<50

<50
<50

<{.30
<(0.5¢
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1.0
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<).5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.30
<0.50
<0.5(
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<(.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<(.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

-<0.50

<0.50
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

6.0

I3
1.0

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<15
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<}.3
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<(0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.3

<0.5
<(.3

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2502
<2.,5/<0.5"
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<.5
<0.5
<0).5

As of 03/11/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

App

MW.-2 {cont)

03/26/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 - - = - - -
06/22/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/11/90 327.53 317.85 9.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 327.53 31830 9.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-3

07/17/89 326.47 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
08/02/89 326.47 31832 8.15 - ~ - - - -
10/24/89 326.47 318.88 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/12/90 326.47 318.00 8.47 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 - - - - - -
06/22/90 326,47 317.64 . 883 <50 0.4 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 -
09/11/90 326.47 318.06 8.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/9} 326.47 31849 7.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

BAILER BLANK

03/22/93 - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 - I - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
TRIP BLANK

06/22/90 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
09/16/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/92 - - = <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/26/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/05/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - :
123092 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -

9-0017.xls/#385242
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
07/25/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 L -
09/23/93 - - - <50 <0.5 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5
06/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 I
10/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 S 0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/95 . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(),5 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/30/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/13/97 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
06/30/97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0
10/01/97 - - - <50 <(Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
09/16/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
09/18/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 - - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
9-0017.xIs/4385242 1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0917 g
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/13/01 - - .- <50.0 <0500 1.61 <0.500 0.593 <0.500
06/01/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/07/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
QA

12/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/26/02 - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
06/14/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <1.5 <25
09/20/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
12/12/02 - - - _ <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/07/03 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/06/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/058° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5

9-0917 xis/4385242 12
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Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-0917 -
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: ' ' -

Groundwater monitoring data and [aboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{ft.) = Feet T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msi) = Mean sea level - - . X =Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

Confirmation run.

?  ORC installed.

ORC present in well,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12. _

Laboratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce sample pH to less than 2. Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but beyond the seventh
day recommended for Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene.

?  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Removed ORC from well.

®  BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-0917.xIs/#385242 13 As of 03/11/05
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-4 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 ' <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20
12/12/02 - <100 42 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 ' 430 0.5 <0.5 3 . <0.5 0.5
06/06/03 - - 3 - - - - -
09/05/03 <50 - n - - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - 5 - - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : -
06/14/04 <50 <5 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/02/04 <50 : <5 0.5 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <5 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/11/05 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <05 <(.§ -~ -

MW.-5 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <10 <1 <1 <] <1 <t . <|
06/06/3 - - <05 - - - - -
09/05/03 <200 - <2 - - - - -
12/15/03 <130 - <1 - - - - -
03/15/04 <130 <13 <l <] <1 <1 - -
06/14/04 <100 <10 <l <] <1 <1 - -
09/02/04 <250 <25 <3 <3 <3 <3 - -
11/30/04 <130 <13 o« <1 <1 <] - -
03/11/08 <100 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 - -

MW-6 - 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <
03/07/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5
06/06/03 -- - <0.5 - - - - -
09/05/03 <50 - 0.9 - - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - ' <0.5 - - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - "
06/14/04 <50 <3 19 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 - -

9-0917.x1s/#385242

14 . As of 03/11/05 -




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 09/02/04 <50 <5 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(cont) 11/30/04 <50 . <5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/11/05 <50 <5 56 <0.5 <0.5 3 . - .-
MW-7 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 - <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 o<z <2 .o<2
03/07/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/03 - - <0.5 - - - - -
09/05/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 - = = - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/02/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/11/05 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 - -
MW.-8 06/01/01 - «20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <0.5
06/06/03 - - <0.5 - - - - -
09/05/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/02/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 - -
03/11/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 - -
MW-9 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
1212402 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <05 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <05

9-0917 xls/H385242 15 | As of 03/11/05



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #3-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-9 06/06/03 - - <0.5 - -- - -- --
(cont} 09/05/03 <50 -- <0.5 - ‘ - - -- --
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - -~ -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 - --
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- --
09/02/04 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
03/11/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-0917.x1s/#385242 16 As of 03/11/05 -




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Read
Pleasanton, California

MW-4 09/07/01
' 12/05/01
03/26/02

06/14/02

09/20/02

. " 12/12/02

03/07/03

06/06/03

09/05/03

12/15/03

03/15/04

06/14/04

09/02/04

11/30/04

03/11/05

MW-5 06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12112/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05

MW-4 06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/0]
12/05/01
03726102
06/14/02

9-0917 xIs/#385242

18

1.96
1.96
210
0
2.30
210
0.40
2.10
2.00
2.46
1.20
1.80
1.60
1.80
2,30

9.65
3.59
3.76
3.59
3.36
4.02
1.04
1.00
0.90
1.00
1.10

0.10

0.80
1.00
1.78
1.60
2.40
1.90
2.00
2.30

5.88
4.81
4,27
4.12
384
4.26

1.26

1.30
1.40

As of 03/11/05




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 09/20/02
(cont) ' 12/12102
' 03/07/03
06/06/03

" 09/05/03

12/15/03

- ~ 03/15/04

06/14/04

© 09/02/04

11/30/04

03/11/05

MW-7 09/07/01
12/05/1
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
05/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05

MW-8 09/07/01
' 12/05/01
03/26/02

06/14/02

09/20/02

12/12/02

03/07/03

06/06/03

09/05/03

12/15/03

03/15/04

06/14/04

09/02/04

11/30/04

03/11/05

9-0917 xlsf385242

19

2.04
1.84
2.00
2.00
2.10
2.00
0.10
1.50
1.80
3.02
1.70
1.10
1.00
0.90
240

217
2.10
2.10
2.00
2.10
2.20
0.60
1.70
2.00
2.93
1.30
1.60
1.20
1.30
1.60

As of 03/11/05



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-9 09/07/01 1.72 -
12/05/0] 221 -

a 03/26/02 2.20 -
06/14/02 1.90 -

09/20/02 2.00 -

121202 2.10 -

03/07/03 0.60 -

06/06/03 1.80 -

09/05/03 ' 1.90 -~

12/35/03 3.15 -

03/15/04 1.80 -~

06/14/04 1.00 ~

09/02/04 1.10 -

1730004 - 1.20 -

03/11/05 0.20 -~

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L)= Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

0-0917.x1s/4385242 20

As of 03/11/05




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryah Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons 1s determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
1n addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos}, or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory io use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, anatysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank 1s analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N:\California\forms\chevron-SOP.03-15-04



7/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242

Site Address: , 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 2ftc/er (inclusive)
City: " Pleasanton, CA Sampler: A %

Well ID MW- &/ Date Monitored: 5{ i /a Is Well Condition: _ %

Well Diameter 2 in. : :

TotalDepth 4. F3 1 YmeVE  host Seo G A5 12w 580

Depth to Water .97 '
/ 3 '8 2 WF O 1 = B-19  x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 9-5% gal.

. ) Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer‘ Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water: ft
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:,_’g_'___.u_ﬂ
Suction Pump e Other: | \isual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWell,____ =~ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _/S /& Weather Conditions: ¢ {¢ a r
Sample Time/Date: _/$ 30 /3[it |o Water Color: Cleaa Qdor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: /- 5~y gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _p o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.)- P {(vmhos/cm) {OF) {(mgfL) (mV}
Vil 20 L ol 2 o3
/520 LD ? S0 £d.3 20,9
1822 QO L94d _Fod /9-3-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &1 G xvoaval| _YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(B260)/
|5 OXYS+ETHANOL(B260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




I Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Fadilty #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road EventDate:  3Jufor (inclusive)
Cit}i: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: K. &ﬁ
Well ID MW- <~ Date Moniiored: 3’ {i ! e Well Condition: g
Well Diameter 2 in.
. Volume W= 002 1°=0.04 2=017 3=038
Total Depth o5 9 %) ft. Factor {VF) "= 0.66 5'=102 "= 150 12"= 5.80
Depih to Water 2 4[ fl
[ l_-fé’ wi_O.1F - o2 39 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: .33 gal.
. ' , . Time Started: (2400 hes)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer il Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump N e Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 8- ft
Suction Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Oter:_ 000 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:-
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge). _/ 5 3.7~ Weather Conditions: Clear
Sample Time/Date: /& o0 { 2/1 Water Color: __ Q{ea s Odor: _yas
Furging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H ‘Conductivity Temperature - D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) ©F) (mgfL) (mv)
1439 . 3o Lo 99 (94 .2 N
T %1 G Ldd  Fol 790
1645 %o 534 4o 1EF
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & [{» = xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced L_ock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: + 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 3/;; /g e {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: K Ketdet
A
Well ID MWwW- é Date Monitored: 5‘" ,ﬂ - Well Condition: &4
Well Diameter 2 ' i :
Volurme 34%=0.02 1=004 2=017  3=038
_Total Depth et b Factor (VF) =086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthioWater _ I} 2L, ¢ -
_Lq’ .93 wr_0.4F - 3 04’ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:%al.
. Time Started: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T:m: ct:,:;;eged; ((2400 ;2 )
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water; ft
Stack Pump g Discrete Baer Hydrocarbon Thickness; it
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Gmncffos _— Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): /872 6 Weather Conditions: @ l¢ Ay
Sample Time/Date: /€ 5~0 ls’u/ o Water Color: ___ (* (g4 Odor:  \frs
Purging Flow Rate: _ /» & gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? pa If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (vmhosfcm}) F) (mgfL) (my)
AR S X, P 3797 oI5 & o2 3 ‘(
VAR &) Lo F.SF oul—v}w .:Jr q
1542 _q9p L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {p xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS;
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘ Gerreer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 3[& [l pu (inclusive)
City: ' Pleasanton, CA Sampler: /. (/&7{
Well iD MW- ./ Date Monitored: \i/;, f Pre Well Condition:  s¢~
Well Diameter 2 in. W
v Volume 34"=0.02 1°=0.04 2"=0.17 3*=0.38
Total Depth 0. 00 ft. Factor (VF) £=066 5=102 6% 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water b. 23 1 -
[ 3.3+ wF 0.4t = o2 34 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_'?"'_a&_gal,
. : i d: 24
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; :Ir':rrzz gt;mﬂzleted: ((Qggﬂh::i}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer — Depth lo Proguct; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Stack Pump — Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness:_8- ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos -
Other: —_—— Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
o Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
m
Start Time (purge): _ s&//2. Weather Conditions: ¢ {g o ,
Sample Time/Date: o |/ Water Color: (¢ 4 r Odor: __ p=
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ho if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P {umhos/ern) (EF) {maf) {mV)
1444 2 Foo _ 343l - 24 ~
I id) <o F+I1s 29427 23,5
L ¥ - ) F. b _put-ot ﬁ"f" 2 {7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
- SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- F- f>  xvoavisl]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE({8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANQL{8260)
COMMERNTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242

Site Address: + 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 3 //, fo¢ (inclusive)
City: ~ Pleasanton, CA Sampler: e ‘ /l%

Well ID MW- £  Date Monitored: 3fy [oe Well Condition: s

Well Diameter 2 in. d

Total Depth .3 ﬁi‘i;"ﬁvp) 321-:0?6%2 '51"':1%%4 62": ?;1,; 11105?30

Depth to Water  &. 43 .

‘ 5&& xVF 0. IJ’ = -? . 3¢ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: i- o1 gal.

P . . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs )
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer — Depth ia Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih to Water; ' fit
Stack Pump —— Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__£&~ ft
Suction Pump Other: - Visuat Confirmation/Description:
et et—
G -
rund.fos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other; Arnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to:
m
w
Start Time (purge): _ /</3¢f Weather Conditions: g je ar

Sample Time/Date: _/<f¢p 13[,, /0 - Water Color: __ Clou i‘f Odor. _ap

Purging Flow Rate: _//#  gpm. " Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? #H o : If yes, Time: Volume: _gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) ° (umhosicm) (CF) {mglL) (mV)
DC Sy 3979 _ €9 A B

143 o +.59 _outif bur 2264
{ 46 F+o0 J.¢0 T A4.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#} CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & £> xvoavial]l  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Ll Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




-'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 3’!( { g (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: = & gecley
¥ . [
Well ID Mw- 9 Dale Monitored: é/fr jbr " Well Condition: e
Well Diameter 2 in. YT
. Volume 3= .02 1= 0.04 2’=0. "= 0.38
Total Depth L92.9#% Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6'= 150 12°= 6.80

Depth to Water é 29 _
M—WF O LT - _4_7._.31_ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: & 7+ gal.

. Time Started: (2400 bhrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposatie Bailer o Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product: ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ. ; ft
Suction Pump - Other: = | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer.__~~ gal
AmtRemovedfromWelll_______~  gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
m.J
Start Time (purge): {ép [ Weather Conditions: Zie.as
Sample Time/Date: 2 &y 13/ / or WaterColor:  n [ea4 , Odor: _neo
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 1 o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gat) p {umhosfem) ADIFY {mgiL) (mv)
e a 2. .83  Défo 22 2ol _

Lo+ .o 2% 222 20- &
lelo = Zo ZF 234 20.3

LABORATORY iNFOGRMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
I 4 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8260)

5 OXYS+ETHANOL(B260)

COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917 -
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Diichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/1 2-Dibromoethane
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

90917 xIs/#385242 17 As of 03/11/05
. S0



Chevron Califcrnia Reion Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

tori ' : For L;n Lal s use only rOUP# qb 5&9(0
‘([)Lancaster Laboratories 031905~ —07— A@._»f AN sempien ST BIRTD- GO SCRF

5 . i ~ Ansiyses R-ﬁuested
La ,ﬂ Tl Pmm" 8111968 M rlx . *  Pressrvation Codes _ Proservative Codes
Faciliy # _SS#0-0017 G-R#385242 Global ID#T0600100345 [ . Mat B T H=HCL 7= Thicsukate
; ' - = HN B = NaQ
Site Addres&i280 HO| ROAD, TON, CA - : §‘ _ :.g st%a‘ O =Other
Chevron PMATY .~ Lead GonsultenCAMBRIABE . s g | 15 ~ O J value reporting needed
| consuttant/Office@G-R, Inc., 6747 S?ena Count, Suite .f, Dubin’t Ca, 94568 § E 5 15 é § | us; m;:%:ee;t ::mmmdlmm
Consuttant Prj. Moieanna L Herding _ (deanna@grinc.com) oo 3 Bl X g o021 WTBE Gontrator
Consultant Phons #25,551.7555 ' Fax #52%.551.7809 ... o g % '; § O Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler,_Kcsh i : 2 o ‘E é g8 .§ % m) L1 Confiem all hits by 8260
Sarvice Ordar #: [JNon SAR: _ | 4 z |= g g = § ORun___ oxys on highest hit
N Dute Time (E; 5 § Eg g i E|E g l,,1 § DJRun____oxy s on all hits
Sample Identification : Collectad | Cottected o4 =
, @ T 2145 W) l bAPT Comments / Remarks
Mw- i /s30_|X wlXi Xl | X
mw- € . |/és0 |X o [ XX X
mw—lp | | |/s5e X A X
mw =2 7932 | b XX X
mu/- & /457 |X [ e XX X
mw —~2 v 1z 1x VI e IXIX A

3ﬁfor 150 T ‘ 7%@"’:?3,
ate Time | Rt d byy ' Daté Time
3R _OAdS?

C@s] [
' Data Package Optlons (please cincle If raquired) l;};.;t}iylh [Tﬁb mﬁ?gﬂ 5)( 22’51;/6:_llme
Date
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(' '[‘583?3{‘3,2@5_ Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Faw:717-656-2681- www.lancasterabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Suite 9
4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
016-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 935296. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 15,
2005, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MT1.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050311 NA Water 4481895
MW-4-W-050311 Grab  Water 4481896
MW-5-W-050311 Grab  Water 4481897
MW-6-W-050311 Grab Water 4481898
MW-7-W-050311 Grab  Water 4481899
MW-8-W-050311 Grab  Water 4481900
MW-9-W-050311 Grab  Water 4481901

1 COPYTO Carnbria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deannz L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Atn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasierlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

ot /77
‘[ana M. Kauffman
Group Leader




4' EBS?S%SEQS .. Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4481895
"
QA-T-050311 + NA Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 MTIH# 61H-1959 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 QA
Collected:03/11/2005 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/15/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/21/2005'at 12:46 Suite 9
Discard: 04/21/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
‘ Rocklin CA 95677
HOPQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
) Limit
01728 . TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. vg/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not in¢lude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BYEX+MTBE by 5260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.p. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis MName Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst _ Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2005 15:39 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James A
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 03/16/2005 16:48 Ginelle L Haines 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 03/37/2005 15:385 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James :

01163 = GC/MS VOA Water Drep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/16/2005 16:48 Ginelle L Haines n.a.




(l | ancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2651+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Labcratories Sample No. WW 4481896
"MW-4-W-050311 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job$# 385242 MTI# 61H-1959 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-4
Collected:03/11/2005 15:30 by KK Account Nuniber: 10904
Submitted: 03/15/2005 0B:55 ChevronTexace cfo Cambria
Reported: 03/21/2005 at 12:46 Suite 9
Discard: 04/21/200% 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CR 95677
HOPM4
As Received
CAT ' AE Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Onits Factor
’ Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTRE or other :
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETQOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.7 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 954-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 ¥.D. . ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis MName Method Triasl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
061726 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 03/17/2005 19:28 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method - James
06055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-B46 B260B i 03/17/2005 01:54 Dawn M Haxle 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 D3/17/2005 19:28 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
n.a.

0lie3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-g46 5030B 1 03/17/200% 01:54 Dawn M Harle




Lancaster .
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26581 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page | of |
Lancaster La‘lboratories Sample No. WW 4481897
1
MW-5-W-050311 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 MTI# 61H-1955 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO60010034E MwW-5
Collected:03/11/2005 16:50 by KK Account Number: 109204
Submitted: 03/15/2005 08:55 ) ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/21/2005 at 12:46 Suite 9
Discard: 04/21/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
‘ Rocklin CA 95677
HOPMS
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Wumber Resgult De;:-:ition Tnite Factor
L t
1728+ TPH-GRC - Waters ' n.a. 11,000, 250. ug/1 s
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inelude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRG range
start time.
Bn elevated surrogate recovery was cbserved. The analysis was repeated and
an elevated surrogate recovery was again observed indicating a significant
matrix effect.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 100, ug/1 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 1. ug/l 2
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 1. ug/l 2
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-52-3 K.D 1, ug/1 2
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 H.D 1. ug/l 2
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 10. ug/fl 2
05401 Eenzene ' 71-43-2 50. 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 5. 1, ug/l 2
65415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 810. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Tctal) 1330-20-7 120, 1. ug/l 2
Due to the level of ethylbenzene, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were yaised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
Ne, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2005 19:57 K. Robert Caulfeild- §
Method James
DEO59 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-B46 B260B 1 03/17/2005 02:19 Dawn M Harle 2
06052 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 03/17/2005 02:44 Dawn M Harle 10
011486 GC VO Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/17/2005 19:57 g Robert Caulfeild- 5
ames
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-gas 5G30B 1 03/17/2005 D2:19 Dawn M Harle n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 03/17/2005 02:44 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Lahoratories Sample No. WW 4481898
‘MW-6-W-050311 Grab Water
Facility# 950517 Job# 385242 MTI# 61H-19595 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-6
Collected:03/11/2005 15:50 by KK Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/15/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c¢fo Cambria
Reported: 03/21/2005 at 12:46 Suite 9
Discard: 04/21/2005 , 4111 Citrus Avenue
. Rocklin CA 95677
HOPMG
A Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 720. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for veolatile analysis did not have a pH <« 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the wolatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time cf sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 6.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETQOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5% N.D 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether T1634-04-4 56. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 Adi-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ethexr 994-05-8 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
05407 Teluene . 10B-88-13 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. €& LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2005 21:52 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method . James
06055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 8260CB 1 03/17/2005 03:05 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/17/2005 21:52 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/17/2005 03:09 Dawn M Barle n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4481839
[ ]
MW-7-W-050311, Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 MTI# 61H-1959 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-7
Collected:03/11/2005 14:30 ~ by KK Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 03/15/2005 D8:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/21/2005 at 12:46" Suite 9 )
Discard: 04/21/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
HOPM7
) As Received
CAT : As Received Method Dpilution
Ne. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ©r other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time,
D6D59 BTEX45 QOxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol : 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.7 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/t 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol . 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-~43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
‘05407 Toluene ) 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 I
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0371772005 22:21 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method - James
06052 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ET0OH SW-B46 B260B 1 03/17/2005 03:24 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/17/2005 22:21 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 3 03/17/2005 03:34 Dawn M Barle n.a,




«l Lancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 S0308 1 03/17/2005 03:52 Dawn M Harle

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laporatories Sample No. WRW 4481900
MW-B-W-050311 Grab Water
Facility$# 90917 Jobi 385242 MTI# 61H-1959 GRD
S280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-8
Collected:03/11/2005 14:50 by KK Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/15/2005 08:55 chevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/21/2005 at 12:46 . Suite 9
Discard: 04/21/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
HOPME
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Yo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Demtinn Units  Factor
t
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. K.D. Sg. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have & pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the wvolatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample wae pH = 6.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenaktes+ETOH
61587 Ethanol 64-17-5 H.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ua/1 1
02012 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-D5-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 uy/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 211é
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysgis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline i 03/17/2005 22:492 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 03/17/2005 03:59 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/17/2005 22:49 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
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4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4481901
1
MW-9-W-050311 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 MTI# 61H-1559 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleaganton T0600100345 MW-9
Collected:03/11/2005 16:15 by KK Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/15/2005 (08:55 ‘ ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/21/2005 at 12:46 Suite 9
Discard: 04/21/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
HOPM®
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factoy
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ‘ n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanel ) 64-17-5 H.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. C.5 ug/1 1
0201r di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. Q.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene ' 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
Scate of ralifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis . Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - HWaters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2005 23:18 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James =
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+BETCH SW-846 B8260B 1 03/17/2005 04:24 ‘Dawn M Harle 1
0ll4e GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/17/2005 23:18 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/17/2005 04:24 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/21/05 at 12:46 PM

Matrix QC may not be repoﬁeci if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstirate precision and accuracy at

‘a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method,

Page 1 of 3

Group Number: 935296

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LECSD LCS/LCSD
Analypis Name Regult MDL Onits %REC SREC Limits
Batch number: O05076R16A Sample number(s}: 44B1895-44B1501
TFH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 97 97 70-130
Batch number: Z0S50752AR Sample number(s): 4481835
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 51 77-127
Benzene N.D. D.5 ug/1 23 85-117
Toluene H.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 95 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1 a5 83-113
Batch number: ZOS50753ARL Sample number (s): 4481896-4481901
Ethanol N.D. 50. - ug/l 100 30-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.D, 0.5 ‘ug/l 84 77-127
di-Iscpropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 81 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether H.D. 0.5 ug/1 83 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 £3 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 5. ug/l 86 57-141
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 85-115
Ethylbenzene ®.D. 0.5 ug/1l 90 82-119
Xylene (Total) R.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MED M8/MSD RPD- BEG DUP
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Cone
Batch number: 05076A16A° Sample number(s): 4481895-4481%01
TPH-GRO - Waters 115 118 63-154 3 30
Batch number: Z050752AR Sample number (s} : 4481895
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 94 69-134 3 30
Benzene 106 97 83-128 3 30
Teluene 104 100 83-127 3 390
Ethylbenzene 103 o9 82-129 4 30
Xylene (Total} 102 99 82-130 3 30
Batch number: Z0S07S3AA Sample number{s): 4481896-4481301
Ethanol 96 104 26-153 a 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 87 B& 69-134 1 3¢
di-Isopropyl ether 85 BS 75-130 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 85 84 78-119 1 30

*- Outside of specification
{1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added,

RPD  RPD Max

0 30
DUFP Dup RFPD
RPD Max
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Page 2 of 3
! ]
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 935296
Reported: 03/21/05 at 12:46 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
1 M8 " MsD MS/MBD RFD BEG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analyeis Name %REC %REC Limits RPLD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
t-Amyl methyl ether 13 84 77-117 2 30
t-Butyl alechol B85 84 51-147 2 30
Benzene X | - 83-128 2 30
Toluene 95 9% B3-127 1 30
Echylhenzene 96 26 B2-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) a5 95 92-130 0 E1H
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters .
Batch number: 05076Al6A

Triflucrotoluene-¥
4481895 97
4481896 98
4481897 153 %
4481858 104
2481899 97
4481900 g8
4481201 97
Blank 98
LCS 99
LCSD 99
Ms 100
MSD 100
Limits: 70-142
Analysie Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260R
Batch number: Z050752AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-da 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
4481895 85 g6 a5 89
Blank a7 ’ 90 95 21
LCS 97 94 85 97
MS a7 92 o4 56
MSD =13 92 24 96
Limits: g1-1290 . 82-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: Z050753AR

Dibromof luoromethane 1, 2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
4481896 95 . 92 91 a8
44818397 9z B8 52 91
4481838 93 90 92 aQ
4481899 a5 90 91 86
4481500 24 80 91 a7
4481901 25 20 ) 50 46
Blank S5 91 91 a7
s 94 91 91 91

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/c Cambria Group Number: 935296
Reported: 03/21/05 at 12:46 PM

: Surrogate Quality Control
M5 24 ' g3 92

a2
MsSD 93 23 93 93
Limits: 81-120 82-112 B5-112 83-113

*- Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

[{V]
umhos/cm
C

meq

g

ug

mi

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMOQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
Intemational Units CP Units
micromhos/icm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
rmicrogram(s) mg
milliliter(s) I
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Maost Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the fimit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The resuttl is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

lI.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

TZ mMoOoOOWm>»

u
XY.Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+s2C wZZ=TmD

+

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =1DL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement unceriainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp

test results will be meaningless. if you have guestions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invoived, the

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILI

- in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resulis for the sample as submitied.
EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

ED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

TY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLI

GENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inc
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting

3768.02

for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
ludes any conditions that vary from the Standard Tesms and Conditions of
terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.




ATTACHMENT A

Standard Field Methods and Procedures




STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GEOPROBE® SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for GeoProbe® soil and
ground water sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory
guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to submit
samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a frained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

Principal and secondary grain size category (i.¢., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

Approximate percentage of cach grain size category,

Color,

Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percentage,

(Observed odor and/or discoloration,

Other significant observations (i.e., cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
Estimated permeability.

Soil Sampling

GeoProbe” soil samples are collected from borings driven using hydraulic push technologies. Prior to drilling,
the first 8 ft of the boring are cleared using an air or water knife and vacuum extraction. This minimizes the
potential for impacting utilities.

A minimum of one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional
soil samples can be collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using
samplers lined with polyethylene or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the
borehole. The ground surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth.
The horizontal location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a
measuring wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned or washed prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling, and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon® tape and plastic end
caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local
regulations, Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.
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Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag and
set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable GasTech® or
photo ionization detector measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag’s headspace,
extracting the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurements are used along with the field
observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples are collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable Tygon® tubing
into the borehole and extracting ground water using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style sampler
with a bailer or tubing. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the
analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below
4* C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate of
one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected
for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These
trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) blanks contain the
suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment
is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured
or pumped through a tremie pipe.
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